

Serial No. 85
Supp Cause List.

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR

WP(C) 595/2025 CM(1460/2025).

HILAL AHMAD ZARAGAR.

...PETITIONER (s)

Through: Mr. S.H. Thakur, Advocate.

VERSUS

GOVERNMENT OF J AND K AND ORS..

Through: Mr. Illyaz Nazir Laway, Government Advocate

...RESPONDENT(s)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJNESH OSWAL, JUDGE.

ORDER

19-03-2025

01. The petitioner has impugned Order dated 17.10.2024, issued by respondent No.2 whereby order of regularization of the petitioner was cancelled on the ground of adverse reports from the CID.
02. Mr. Illyaz Nazir Laway, Government Advocate had waived notice on behalf of the respondents on previous date of hearing and was requested to file short affidavit with regard to the antecedents of the petitioner. Needful has not been done. He seeks further time to do the needful. He is permitted to do so.
03. List on 22.04.2025.
04. In the meanwhile till next date of hearing before the Bench, respondents shall consider the claim of the petitioner with regard to the release of wages w.e.f 13 October 2022 till date in accordance with the law.

(Rajnesh Oswal)
Judge

SRINAGAR

19-03-2025

Showkat Khan